

No. 19-2391

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

GREGORY J. HARTNETT; ELIZABETH M. GALASKA;  
ROBERT G. BROUGH, JR.; JOHN M. CRESS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; HOMER-CENTER EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION; TWIN VALLEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; ELLWOOD AREA  
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; HOMER-CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT; TWIN VALLEY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT; ELLWOOD CITY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

DAVID R. OSBORNE  
NATHAN J. MCGRATH  
The Fairness Center  
500 North Third Street, Floor 2  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101  
844.293.1001

MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
BLAINE L. HUTCHISON  
c/o National Right to Work Legal  
Defense Foundation, Inc.  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, Virginia 22151  
301.770.3329

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Standard of Review is De Novo, Not Clear Error.....	2
B. Unions’ Supposed Voluntary Cessation of Unconstitutional Activity ..... Does Not Moot this Case	3
C. The District Court Misapplied the Voluntary Cessation Standard .....	6
D. The District Court’s Reliance on Other District Court Cases is Misplaced.....	13
E. Declaratory Relief is Necessary and Appropriate.....	16
F. Injunctive Relief is Necessary and Prudential.....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	5
<i>Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Bos.</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Bluefields S S Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 243 F. 1 (3d Cir. 1917) .....	9
<i>Carey v. Inslee</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....	14
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 749 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	5, 11
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. Phila.</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Coal. for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta</i> , 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>Cook v. Brown</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Or. 2019) .....	10, 15
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 159 F. 919 (3d Cir. 1908) .....	14
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Diamond v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 3:18-CV-128, 2019 WL 2929875 (W.D. Pa. July 8, 2019) .....	14
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (W.D. Wash. 2018) .....	14
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. CollegeAmerica Denver, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. L.A.*,  
 475 U.S. 608 (1986) ..... 7, 12

*Guy Carpenter & Co. v. Provenzale*,  
 334 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 2

*Hamidi v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 1000*  
 386 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (E.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 14, 15

*In re Indian Palms Assocs., Ltd.*,  
 61 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 8

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 1

*Knox v. Serv. Emps Int’l Union, Local 1000*,  
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) ..... 6, 10

*L.A. Cty. v. Davis*,  
 440 U.S. 625 (1979) ..... 7, 12

*L.A. v. Lyons*,  
 461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 7, 12

*Lamberty v. Connecticut State Police Union*,  
 2018 WL 5115559 (D. Conn. Oct. 19, 2018) ..... 15

*Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n*,  
 366 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Ohio 2019) ..... 15

*New Orleans Flour Inspectors v. Glover*,  
 160 U.S. 170 (1895) ..... 15

*Nome Eskimo Cmty. v. Babbitt*,  
 67 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 2

*Polo Fashions, Inc. v. Dick Bruhn, Inc.*,  
 793 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 17

*Rogers v. Virginia State Registrar*,  
 No. 1:19-cv-01149 (RDA-IDD) (E.D. Va. Oct. 11, 2019)..... 16

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 4

*United States v. Virgin Islands*,  
 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 2

*United States v. W. T. Grant Co.*,  
 345 U.S. 629 (1953) ..... 5, 7, 10, 17

*Yohn v. California Teachers Ass’n*,  
 No. SACV 17-202-JLS-DFM, 2018 WL 5264076 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2018) ..... 14

*Zessar v. Keith*,  
 536 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

13C Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3533.7 (3d ed.) ..... 12, 14
